
Orig Decisions Report

Business Address Business County Complaint Violation Number Date Violation Occurred Violation Status Subject Date Comments Acknowledgement Received Date Commission/ALJ Name

20930-,20934 Mack Ave, , Grosse Pointe Woods, 

MI 48236-1315

WAYNE CV-507097 2/7/2020 Decision Issued DEC 8/7/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $300 for the sole charge in this matter. 

The Commissioner further Orders a suspension 

of fifteen (15) continuous days if the total fine is 

not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 

mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if 

served, shall run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension ordered 

by the Commission for this Licensee. 15E

- -

110-,118 E Grand River Ave, , Brighton, MI 48116-

1510

LIVINGSTON CV-507139 2/22/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/8/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $500 for the single charge in this matter. 

In addition, the Commissioner Order that a 

suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days 

shall be imposed, with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the total fine of $500 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

801(1) 15D

- -

7130 Middlebelt Rd, , Romulus, MI 48174-2131 WAYNE CV-509455 3/11/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/11/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Refer to Maker. ($15,515.52) 

**Check Paid 4/28/21**

6/2/2021 Gonzales

7130 Middlebelt Rd, , Romulus, MI 48174-2131 WAYNE CV-509455 3/11/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/7/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $300 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

6/2/2021 Gonzales

Account: Account Name: ACOVSKI INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 231532 (1 record)

        Business DBA: RON'S ROADHOUSE TAVERN (1 record)

Account: Account Name: 2317 LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 0262606 (1 record)

        Business DBA: JAMESON'S IRISH PUB (1 record)

Account: Account Name: 7 JS INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 12356 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SUPER Y MARKET (2 records)

Account: Account Name: 20930 MACK AVENUE, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 898 (1 record)

        Business DBA: TRATTORIA ANDIAMO (1 record)



4982 Meisner Rd, , East China, MI 48054-3407 ST CLAIR CV-508412 8/13/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for Charge No. 1, in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. In 

addition, the Commissioner Orders Charge No. 2 

cited above, DISMISSED, due to the mitigative 

circumstances.

7/12/2021 Gonzales

30955 Woodward Ave, Ste 605, Royal Oak, MI 

48073-0923

OAKLAND CV-506988 1/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/3/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), as cited in 

Charge Nos. 1 and 2 in the complaint in this 

matter. (6) As penalty, the Licensee agrees and 

the Commissioner hereby Orders the Licensee to 

pay a fine of $500 each for acknowledged 

Charge Nos. 1 and 2, cited above, for a total fine 

of $1,000 in this matter. (7) The Commissioner 

further Orders a suspension of fifty (50) 

continuous days if the total fine of $1,000 is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order. This suspension, if served, 

shall run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension ordered by the 

Commission for this Licensee. (8) Additionally, 

the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee must 

have all employees who sell or serve alcohol 

complete a server training program approved by 

the Commission and provide documentary proof 

of successful completion of the server training 

program within ...

6/29/2021 Stip - Negotiated Setttlement, Comm, AG Felder

35131 M 28, , Bergland, MI 49910 ONTONAGON CV-509312 1/21/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/21/2021 On January 21, 2021, AJ’s Walleye Lodge Bar & 

Grill LLC, and/or employees of the licensee 

engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 

upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 

436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor 

gatherings at a food service establishment, 

contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the 

Michigan Department of Health and Human 

Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

January 13, 2021 : (LCC Inv. Raymond and Dist. 

Supv. Peters)

5/18/2021 Gonzales

35131 M 28, , Bergland, MI 49910 ONTONAGON CV-509312 1/21/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/6/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

5/18/2021 Gonzales

Account: Account Name: AJ'S WALLEYE LODGE BAR & GRILL LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 233631 (2 records)

        Business DBA: WALLEYE LODGE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ALIRAC INC. (1 record)

Account: Account Name: ACW ROYAL OAK, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 0262216 (1 record)

        Business DBA: WAHLBURGERS (1 record)



2679 Ann Arbor Saline Rd, , Ann Arbor, MI 

48103-9776

WASHTENAW CV-507073 8/28/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/15/2021 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), as cited in 

Charge No. 1 in the complaint in this matter. (5) 

As penalty, the Licensee is hereby Ordered to 

pay a fine of $500 for acknowledged Charge No. 

1, cited above in this matter. (6) The 

Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 

twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine 

of $500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (7) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case 

was en...

7/14/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Geissler

20222 W Edgar Rd, , Howard City, MI 49329-

8719

MONTCALM CV-507579 5/6/2020 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 8/30/2021 No further action taken and file closed due to 

email in June 2020 from Enforcement 

investigator instructing that the complaint 

should be closed.

- -

114 E William St, , Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2313 WASHTENAW CV-507005 1/31/2020 Hearing DEC 6/7/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

total fine of $50 in this matter. In addition, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three 

(3) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order. 15D

- -

Account: Account Name: BARBIERI, CHARLES J (2 records)

    Business ID: 235400 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PAPPY'S PUB (2 records)

Account: Account Name: AMERICAN GAS & OIL, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 135635 (1 record)

        Business DBA: M-46 AMOCO (1 record)

Account: Account Name: ANN ARBOR BEER DEPOT, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 145567 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BEER DEPOT & LIQUOR (1 record)

    Business ID: 229275 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SALINE EISENHOWER SHELL (1 record)



R 2,6449 M 65 S, , Lachine, MI 49753-9446 ALPENA CV-509047 12/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 As a penalty, the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders a fine of $600 in this matter. Further, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders that a 

suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall 

be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order. 15D

- -

R 2,6449 M 65 S, , Lachine, MI 49753-9446 ALPENA CV-509047 12/16/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/16/2020 1) On December 16, 2020, Charles Barbieri, 

and/or employees of the licensee engaged in an 

illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, specifically: allowing indoor gatherings 

at a food service establishment, contrary to 

sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

December 7, 2020; 2) On December 16, 2020, 

Charles Barbieri, and/or employees of the 

licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 

illegal act upon the licensed premises, 

specifically: allowing persons to participate in 

indoor gatherings at the licensed premises 

without requiring them to wear face masks, 

contrary to section 7(c) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

December 7, 2020 : (LCC, Inv. Bradley 

- -

37661 W 5th St, , Hulbert, MI 49748-6508 CHIPPEWA CV-509360 2/13/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 2/13/2021 Sold alcoholic liquor to Invs. Bradley Szatkowski 

and Ted Orm, who were not a bona fide 

members of the club : (LCC Inv. Szatkowski and 

Orm)

7/13/2021 Toma

37661 W 5th St, , Hulbert, MI 49748-6508 CHIPPEWA CV-509360 2/13/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/28/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/13/2021 Toma

131-135-145-155-,157 N Main St, , Lawton, MI 

49065-9561

VAN BUREN CV-508717 10/21/2020 Sent to the AG for Review VIOL 10/21/2020 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Duplicate Presentment. 

($108.00)

- -

Account: Account Name: BIG T, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 4439 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BIG T (1 record)

Account: Account Name: BIRCH BARK ENTERPRISE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0264083 (2 records)

        Business DBA: WHITE BIRCH TAVERN (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BARRUS-MC CULLIGH-STEWART, POST 393, INC., THE AMERICAN LEGION, DEPARTMENT OF MICHIGAN (2 records)

    Business ID: 8927 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BARRUS-MC CULLIGH-STEWART, POST 393, INC., THE AMERICAN LEGION, DEPARTMENT OF MICHIGAN (2 records)



4104 County 416 20th Rd, , Gladstone, MI 49837-

9038

DELTA CV-509463 2/27/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 2/27/2021 On February 27, 2021, Birch Bark, Inc., and/or 

employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal 

occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), 

specifically: allowing indoor gatherings in excess 

of 25% capacity at a food service establishment, 

contrary to section 3(b)(4)(A) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated February 

4, 2021 (LCC Inv. Rademacher and Supv. Peters)

6/14/2021 Toma

4104 County 416 20th Rd, , Gladstone, MI 49837-

9038

DELTA CV-509463 2/27/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/12/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

6/14/2021 Toma

3142-,3146 Main St, , Emmett, MI 48022-4522 ST CLAIR CV-507571 4/21/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/16/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the total fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

7/2/2021 Toma

15838 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235-2952 WAYNE CV-503715 12/12/2018 Decision Issued DEC 6/10/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for Charge No. 1; $200 for Charge 

No. 2; and $100 for Charge No. 3, for a total fine 

of $800 in this matter. The Commissioner further 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 

forty (40) continuous days, to run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $800 is 

not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 

mailing date of this Order.

4/28/2021 Toma

1635 Pine Grove Ave, , Port Huron, MI 48060-

3325

ST CLAIR CV-509592 4/21/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 4/21/2021 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to PHPD 

decoy # 269, (19), date of birth November 23, 

2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) years 

old : (Port Huron PD, Dets. Mynsberge and 

Fantin/Clerk Jennifer Papiez/ID Checked)

7/13/2021 Gonzales

Account: Account Name: BRIAN'S DRIVE THRU EGGARY, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 247142 (2 records)

        Business DBA: THE EGGARY (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BISCO'S, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 2214 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BISCO'S INN (1 record)

Account: Account Name: BOLDEN CORP (1 record)

    Business ID: 227838 (1 record)

        Business DBA: GODFATHER LOUNGE (1 record)



1635 Pine Grove Ave, , Port Huron, MI 48060-

3325

ST CLAIR CV-509592 4/21/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $700 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. 801(1)

7/13/2021 Gonzales

4161 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48201-2026 WAYNE CV-509281 1/5/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/5/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed 

decoy, date of birth December 10, 2000, (20) 

who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(LCC, Inv. Molly Blessing, DPD-Vice, Ofc. 

Moss/Clerk Teresa Servin/ID not checked)

5/18/2021 Gonzales

4161 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48201-2026 WAYNE CV-509281 1/5/2021 Decision Issued DEC 6/24/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $800 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. 801(1)

5/18/2021 Gonzales

223 Division St, , Freeport, MI 49325-9757 BARRY CV-507433 2/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/30/2021 ...as a penalty, the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders a fine of $150 for the one charge in this 

matter. Further, the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders that a suspension of seven (7) continuous 

days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with 

this suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

- -

1851 E 9 Mile Rd, , Ferndale, MI 48220-2063 OAKLAND CV-507996 3/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 8/3/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for each charge, for a total fine of 

$500 in this matter. The Commissioner further 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 

twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $500 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

6/29/2021 Gonzales

Account: Account Name: CCRC OPCO - HOLLAND, LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)

    Business ID: 237265 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CAPRICIOUS VENTURES L.L.C. (1 record)

    Business ID: 0266432 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: CATALPA CLUB (1 record)

    Business ID: 8635 (1 record)

        Business DBA: CATALPA CLUB (1 record)

Account: Account Name: CANDICE & JUSTIN, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 212218 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MIDTOWN LIQUOR & DELI (2 records)



145 Columbia Ave, , Holland, MI 49423-2981 OTTAWA CV-509159 11/23/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/12/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

6/14/2021 Gonzales

145 Columbia Ave, , Holland, MI 49423-2981 OTTAWA CV-509159 11/23/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 11/23/2020 The licensee failed to make required records 

available for inspection : (LCC, Inv. Peter Brandt)

6/14/2021 Gonzales

1080 E Caro Rd, , Caro, MI 48723-1217 TUSCOLA CV-509164 10/22/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/22/2020 1) That on October 22, 2020, Loren Frederic 

Allison, officer of licensed corporation, 

committed a crime involving the excessive use of 

alcoholic liquor, specifically: DWI; 2) That on 

October 22, 2020, Loren Frederic Allison, officer 

of licensed corporation, committed a crime 

involving, weapons, specifically: CCW. : (LCC, Inv. 

Nick Holtman)

4/19/2021 Gonzales

1080 E Caro Rd, , Caro, MI 48723-1217 TUSCOLA CV-509164 10/22/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/22/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $300 for Charge No. 1 and $200 for 

Charge No. 2, for a total fine of $500 in this 

matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 

Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five 

(25) continuous days, to run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $500 is 

not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 

mailing date of this Order.

4/19/2021 Gonzales

202 W Broad St, , Chesaning, MI 48616-1205 SAGINAW CV-509705 5/20/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 5/20/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. ($1949.76) **Ck Pd 6/29/21**

7/15/2021 Gonzales

202 W Broad St, , Chesaning, MI 48616-1205 SAGINAW CV-509705 5/20/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/29/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/15/2021 Gonzales

Account: Account Name: CHCLS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0269417 (2 records)

        Business DBA: FAMILY REXALL LIQUOR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CITY, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 233093 (1 record)

        Business DBA: ZOLA BISTRO (1 record)

        Business DBA: FREEDOM VILLAGE OF HOLLAND (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CGCCC, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 241744 (2 records)

        Business DBA: CARO GOLF CLUB (2 records)



3030 Washtenaw Ave, Ste 101, Ann Arbor, MI 

48104-5159

WASHTENAW CV-507084 8/29/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/15/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for Charge No. 1 and $300 for 

Charge No. 2 for a total fine of $800 in this 

matter. The Commissioner further Orders a 

suspension of forty (40) continuous days if the 

total fine of $800 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension, if served, shall run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension ordered by the Commission for 

this Licensee. 801(1) 15D

- -

6549 Old 27 N, , Frederic, MI 49733-9419 CRAWFORD CV-509050 11/25/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 11/25/2020 1) Club7, LLC, and/or employees of the licensee 

engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 

upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 

436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor 

gatherings at a food service establishment, 

contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the 

Michigan Department of Health and Human 

Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

November 15, 2020; 2) Club7, LLC, and/or 

employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal 

occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), 

specifically: allowing persons to participate in 

indoor gatherings at the licensed premises 

without requiring them to wear face masks, 

contrary to section 7(c) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

November 15, 2020 : (LCC Inv. Orm)

- -

6549 Old 27 N, , Frederic, MI 49733-9419 CRAWFORD CV-509050 11/25/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 ...as a penalty the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of $100 for 

each charge in this matter for a total fine of 

$200. Further, the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders that a suspension of ten (10) continuous 

days shall be imposed, with this suspension to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

In consideration that Respondent acknowledged 

the mistakes, as a penalty, the undersigned 

Orders a fine of $100.00 for each charge, 

resulting in a total fine of $2,900.00, which both 

parties agreed was an appropriate penalty. 

Further, the undersigned Orders that 

Respondent pay a total cost of $24.00 for 

witness fees involved with the hearing. 

Therefore, Respondent’s total costs due is 

$2,924.00.

6/17/2021 - -204 N Main St, , Eaton Rapids, MI 48827-1228 EATON CV-506749 12/5/2019 Decision Issued DEC

Account: Account Name: CLUB7 LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0270500 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CRAFT COMPANY HOSPITALITY, LLC (3 records)

    Business ID: 243713 (3 records)

        Business DBA: EATON RAPIDS CRAFT CO. (3 records)



Further, if the fine and witness fees are not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order, the undersigned Orders a 

suspension of one-hundred (100) continuous 

days, with this suspension to run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the Commission.

In consideration that Respondent acknowledged 

the mistake, as a penalty, the undersigned 

Orders a $150.00 for Charge No. 1, which both 

parties agreed was an appropriate penalty.

Further, if the fine is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order, the 

undersigned Orders a suspension of seven (7) 

continuous days, with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission.

204 N Main St, , Eaton Rapids, MI 48827-1228 EATON CV-508849 10/8/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/8/2020 Failed to keep the notice of license suspension 

posted in a conspicuous place on the licensed 

premises in full view of the public during the 

time of suspension : (LCC, Thomas Foote)

- -

...as a penalty, the undersigned [Administrative 

Law Judge] Orders a fine of $150.00 in this 

matter with no suspension. The payment of the 

fine is due within forty-five (45) days from the 

mailing date of this Order.

Further, the undersigned also Orders the 

licenses for this Licensee at the above-noted 

location to remain in escrow until the fine is paid 

in full or the licenses are terminated pursuant to 

the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.

225-,237 Joseph Campau St, Ste A, Detroit, MI 

48207-4107

WAYNE CV-509346 1/4/2021 Acknowledged VIOL 1/4/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Account Frozen/Froz/Block 

Acc. ($0.96) **Check PD 3/11/21**

8/4/2021 Gonzales

225-,237 Joseph Campau St, Ste A, Detroit, MI 

48207-4107

WAYNE CV-509346 1/4/2021 Acknowledged DEC 8/4/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter, which is 

hereby waived in recognition of the above-noted 

mitigative circumstances.

8/4/2021 Gonzales

        Business DBA: ATWATER BREWERY (2 records)

Account: Account Name: DIMPY, INC. (4 records)

    Business ID: 244741 (4 records)

        Business DBA: T & M CONVENIENCE STORE (4 records)

DEC 5/21/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: DETROIT RIVERTOWN BREWING COMPANY, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 160138 (2 records)

- -

Account: Account Name: DAKKI ENTERPRISES, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 202413 (1 record)

        Business DBA: CLIO MARKET & GAS (1 record)

431 W Vienna St, , Clio, MI 48420-1379 GENESEE CV-508238 8/18/2020 Decision Issued

6/17/2021 - -

204 N Main St, , Eaton Rapids, MI 48827-1228 EATON CV-508849 10/8/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/16/2021

204 N Main St, , Eaton Rapids, MI 48827-1228 EATON CV-506749 12/5/2019 Decision Issued DEC



3615 Webber St, , Saginaw, MI 48601-4138 SAGINAW CV-508947 12/8/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/21/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for each charge cited above, for a 

total fine of $100. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five 

(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is 

not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 

mailing date of this Order.

4/12/2021 Toma

3615 Webber St, , Saginaw, MI 48601-4138 SAGINAW CV-508947 12/8/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/8/2020 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Payment Stop ($8301.42) 

**CK PD 1/27/21**

4/12/2021 Toma

3615 Webber St, , Saginaw, MI 48601-4138 SAGINAW CV-508995 12/15/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/21/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for each charge cited above, for a 

total fine of $100. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five 

(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is 

not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 

mailing date of this Order.

4/12/2021 Toma

3615 Webber St, , Saginaw, MI 48601-4138 SAGINAW CV-508995 12/15/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/15/2020 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Signature /Signature 

Irregular/Sig Irr. ($2633.34) **CK PD 1/27/21**

4/12/2021 Toma

. . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2) as cited in the 

complaint in this matter.

(5) As penalty, the Licensee is hereby Ordered to 

pay a fine of $500 for acknowledged Charge No. 

1, cited above in this matter. (6) The 

Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 

twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine 

of $500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (7) 

The Commissioner also finds that Commission 

Investigators Maureen Blau and Scott Maul have 

been consulted and have acquiesced to the 

terms of this Stipulated Settlement. (8) The 

Licensee agrees that this Stipulated Settlement is 

a full and final disposition of this matter before 

the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as 

to this complaint, there i...

        Business DBA: DON JUAN MEXICAN RESTAURANT (2 records)

9475 Village Place Blvd, , Brighton, MI 48116-

2084

LIVINGSTON CV-507138 2/22/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/15/2021 7/6/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AG Felder

Account: Account Name: DON JUAN GREEN OAK, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0265899 (2 records)



9475 Village Place Blvd, , Brighton, MI 48116-

2084

LIVINGSTON CV-507486 3/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/15/2021 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 903b of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1903b as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (5) As penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $75 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (6) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of four (4) continuous days if the 

total fine of $75 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (7) 

The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated 

Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 

matter before the Commission. The Licensee 

recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 

further right of administrative or judicial appeal, 

to either the Commission or a court of law. The 

Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case 

was entered voluntarily and with the f...

7/6/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AG Felder

6705 Lafayette Blvd, , Detroit, MI 48209-2208 WAYNE CV-506343 10/27/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 ...as a penalty the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of $50 for each 

of the 24 charges totaling $1,200 in this matter 

but holds $800 in abeyance for a total fine of 

$400. Further, the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders that a suspension of sixty (60) continuous 

days shall be imposed, with this suspension to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

$200 fine per charge for a total of $400 in this 

matter. In addition, the Commissioner Orders 

that a suspension of twenty (20) continuous 

days shall be imposed, with this suspension to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

The Commissioner further Orders the 

Enforcement Division of the Commission to 

dispose of the evidence and any cash seized 

during this investigation in accordance with the 

law. 15D

6/22/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: EL SALPICON, L.L.C. (3 records)

4903 Dawn St, Suite E, East Lansing, MI 48823-

5610

INGHAM CV-507116 1/26/2020 Decision Issued DEC

Account: Account Name: EL BOSQUE, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 155658 (1 record)

        Business DBA: EL BOSQUE SALON (1 record)

Account: Account Name: ELLISON BREWERY AND SPIRITS, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 239805 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)



Combined order CV-506539 and CV-508835:

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of $150 

for the two violations in CV-506539 and $200 for 

each of the four violations in CV-508835 for each 

acknowledged charge for a total fine of $1,100. 

Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders 

that a suspension of fifty-five (55) continuous 

days with this suspension to run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order.

Charges 1 and 2 in CV-506539 and Charge 1 in 

CV-508835 are DISMISSED with prejudice.

Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders 

that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with ...
Combined order CV-506539 and CV-508835:

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of $150 

for the two violations in CV-506539 and $200 for 

each of the four violations in CV-508835 for each 

acknowledged charge for a total fine of $1,100. 

Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders 

that a suspension of fifty-five (55) continuous 

days with this suspension to run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order.

Charges 1 and 2 in CV-506539 and Charge 1 in 

CV-508835 are DISMISSED with prejudice.

Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders 

that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with ...

- -

7/20/2021 - -

8600 W Vernor Hwy, , Detroit, MI 48209-3421 WAYNE CV-508835 10/31/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021

8600 W Vernor Hwy, , Detroit, MI 48209-3421 WAYNE CV-506539 11/17/2019 Decision Issued DEC

    Business ID: 243647 (3 records)

        Business DBA: EL SALPICON (3 records)



8600 W Vernor Hwy, , Detroit, MI 48209-3421 WAYNE CV-508835 10/31/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/31/2020 1) Allowed overcrowding on the licensed 

premises; 2) Made alterations in the size of the 

physical structure of the licensed premises 

without prior written approval of the 

Commission; 3) Aldo Dominguez, the clerk, 

servant, agent, or employee of the licensee, 

engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 

upon the licensed premises, specifically: Failure 

to display City of Detroit business license, in 

violation of Detroit City Code § 28-1-11; 4) El 

Salpicon, L.L.C., and/or employees of the 

licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 

illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary 

to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor 

gatherings at a food service establishment; 5) El 

Salpicon, L.L.C., and/or employees of the 

licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 

illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary 

to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing 

persons to participate in indoor gatherings at the 

licensed premises without requiring them to 

wear face masks, contrary...

- -

1514 Daniel Rd, , Jackson, MI 49202-4055 JACKSON CV-509014 1/13/2021 Decision Issued DEC 6/23/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $150 for each charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

4/21/2021 Toma

1514 Daniel Rd, , Jackson, MI 49202-4055 JACKSON CV-509014 1/13/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/13/2021 1) On January 13, 2021, Even Stevens, Inc., 

and/or employees of the licensee engaged in an 

illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, specifically: allowing indoor gatherings 

at a food service establishment, contrary to 

sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

December 18, 2020; 2) On January 13, 2021, 

Even Stevens, Inc., and/or employees of the 

licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 

illegal act upon the licensed premises, 

specifically: allowing persons to participate in 

indoor gatherings at the licensed premises 

without requiring them to wear face masks, 

contrary to section 7(c) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

December 18, 2020. : (LCC, Inv. Ryan Armstrong)

4/21/2021 Toma

    Business ID: 4195 (1 record)

        Business DBA: WATERMARK COUNTRY CLUB (1 record)

Account: Account Name: EVEN STEVENS, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 1730 (2 records)

        Business DBA: THE HUNT CLUB (2 records)

Account: Account Name: FOREST HILLS CONCESSIONS, L.L.C. (1 record)



(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated R 436.1007(1), R 436.1007(2), R 

436.1007(3), R 436.1110(3), R 436.1110(5)(b) 

and (e), and R 436.1141(1) as cited in the 

complaint in this matter;
(6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the 

Licensee to pay a fine of $200 each for the eight 

(8) acknowledged charges, Charge Nos. 1 

through 8, for a total fine of $1,600. The 

Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 

ninety (90) continuous days if the total fine is 

not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date 

this Order is mailed;
(7) As additional penalty, unless the Licensee of 

the subject establishment either assumes 

proprietary control or transfers the subject 

licenses to a person or entity approved by the 

Commission within one hundred twenty (120) 

days from the date of the mailing of this order, 

the Commissioner Orders the licenses issued to 

this Licensee at the above-noted address to be 

suspended. If effectuated, this suspension shall 

remain in effect until the Licensee...

525 W Lafayette Blvd, , Detroit, MI 48226-3122 WAYNE CV-507785 5/11/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/13/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $50 for the single charge in this matter. In 

addition, the Commissioner Orders that a 

suspension of three (3) continuous days shall be 

imposed, with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$700. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a 

suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days 

with this suspension to run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order. 801-2

Further, the Commissioner orders that the 

Licensee shall have all employees complete a 

server training program approved by the 

Commission and the Licensee must provide 

documentary proof of successful completion of 

the server training program within one hundred 

eighty (180) days from the mailing date of this 

Order. Failure to complete the server training in 

the allotted time may result in an additional 

violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, 

which may subject the licensee to additional 

penalties.

        Business DBA: SUNOCO (1 record)

747 S Opdyke Rd, , Auburn Hills, MI 48326-3436 OAKLAND CV-506380 11/15/2019 Decision Issued DEC 2/22/2021 - -

Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Asevedo

Account: Account Name: FORT SHELBY HOTEL, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 0260932 (1 record)

        Business DBA: DOUBLETREE GUEST SUITES DETROIT (1 record)

Account: Account Name: FPD #1 INC (1 record)

    Business ID: 242449 (1 record)

1600 Galbraith Ave SE, , Grand Rapids, MI 49546-

6453

KENT CV-508521 7/7/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/5/2021 3/31/2021



Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the Commissi...

9500 W SAGINAW RD, , RICHVILLE, MI 48758 TUSCOLA CV-509796 6/2/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 8/17/2021 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

8/9/2021 -

9500 W SAGINAW RD, , RICHVILLE, MI 48758 TUSCOLA CV-509796 6/2/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 6/2/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Non-Sufficient Funds/Not 

Sufficient Funds/NSF. ($670.00) **Check Paid 

7/15/21**

8/9/2021 -

5 W Main St, Unit 1, Boyne City, MI 49712-3700 CHARLEVOIX CV-508557 7/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/16/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $800 for Charge No. 1, and $100 each for 

Charge Nos. 2 and 3, for a total fine of $1,000 in 

this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 

the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifty (50) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC for this Licensee, if the total fine of 

$1,000 is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

4/1/2021 Gonzales

As agreed upon by the parties, the undersigned 

Orders a fine of $500.00 for Charge No. 1 and 

$100.00 for Charge No. 2, resulting in a total fine 

of $600.00. Further, the undersigned Orders that 

a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall 

be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

Further, the undersigned Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and 

that this ...

- -

Account: Account Name: GOSTINGER, TIMOTHY MARK (2 records)

Account: Account Name: G. YONO'S IN & OUT, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 141296 (1 record)

        Business DBA: TRINITY LIQUOR (1 record)

21100 W McNichols Rd, , Detroit, MI 48219-3929 WAYNE CV-507231 10/16/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/26/2021

Account: Account Name: FRANKENHILF BAR AND BIER GARTEN INC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0273198 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: FRIGGY'S SOBO PUB LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 238708 (1 record)

        Business DBA: FRIGGY'S SOBO PUB (1 record)

747 S Opdyke Rd, , Auburn Hills, MI 48326-3436 OAKLAND CV-506380 11/15/2019 Decision Issued DEC 2/22/2021 - -



937 Oak St, , Port Huron, MI 48060-5856 ST CLAIR CV-509590 4/21/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 4/21/2021 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to PHPD 

decoy # 270, (20), date of birth March 2, 2001, 

who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(Port Huron PD, Dets. Mynsberge and 

Fantin/Clerk Ryan Matthew Hebets/ID Checked)

7/7/2021 Gonzales

937 Oak St, , Port Huron, MI 48060-5856 ST CLAIR CV-509590 4/21/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/15/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $1,000 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. 801(1)

7/7/2021 Gonzales

14906 Schaefer Hwy, , Detroit, MI 48227-3640 WAYNE CV-508883 12/5/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/18/2021 Therefore, as a penalty, the Commissioner 

Orders a fine of $250 for Charge No. 1, and $250 

for Charge No. 2, for a total of $500 in this 

matter. In addition, the Commissioner Orders 

that a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 

days shall be imposed, with this suspension to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. 15D

- -

14906 Schaefer Hwy, , Detroit, MI 48227-3640 WAYNE CV-508883 12/5/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/5/2020 1) Green, Toya , and/or employees of the 

licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 

illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary 

to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor 

gatherings at a food service establishment, 

contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the 

Michigan Department of Health and Human 

Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

November 18, 2020; 2) Green, Toya, and/or 

employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal 

occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), 

specifically: allowing persons to participate in 

indoor gatherings at the licensed premises 

without requiring them to wear face masks, 

contrary to section 7(c) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

November 18, 2020. : (DPD, File #20-4, Sgt. 

Esther Lightfoot, Cpl. Deborah Stinson)

- -

    Business ID: 132311 (2 records)

        Business DBA: TOYA'S SPOT (2 records)

Account: Account Name: HILLSDALE LODGE NO. 921, LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE, INCORPORATED (2 records)

    Business ID: 8626 (2 records)

        Business DBA: HILLSDALE LODGE NO. 921, LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE, INCORPORATED (2 records)

    Business ID: 15399 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PARTY EXPRESS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: GREEN, TOYA (2 records)



206 S Broad St, , Hillsdale, MI 49242-2095 HILLSDALE CV-508634 9/22/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/6/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/6/2021 Toma

206 S Broad St, , Hillsdale, MI 49242-2095 HILLSDALE CV-508634 9/22/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/22/2020 Sold alcoholic liquor to Thomas Foote, who was 

not a bona fide member of the club : (LCC Inv. 

Foote)

7/6/2021 Toma

7296 Main St, , Owendale, MI 48754-5127 HURON CV-505421 6/22/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/11/2021 . . .(5) As penalty, the Licensee is hereby Ordered 

to pay a fine of $150 each for the acknowledged 

Charge Nos. 1 and 2, cited above, for a total fine 

of $300 in this matter. (6) The Commissioner 

further Orders a suspension of fifteen (15) 

continuous days if the total fine of $300 is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order. This suspension, if served, 

shall run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension ordered by the 

Commission for this Licensee. (7) The Licensee 

agrees that this Stipulated Settlement is a full 

and final disposition of this matter before the 

Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to 

this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea in this case was entered 

voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 

consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree 

that there are no promises, stipulations, u...

6/10/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

30375 Plymouth Rd, Ste B, Livonia, MI 48150-

2128

WAYNE CV-507127 2/27/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/30/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order. 801-2

7/29/2021 Toma

    Business ID: 231884 (2 records)

        Business DBA: COMFORT INN OF ROMULUS (2 records)

    Business ID: 245895 (1 record)

        Business DBA: HOLLIJAYS PLACE (1 record)

Account: Account Name: HOSPITALITY ENDEAVORS, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 249032 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SPORTS LOCKER (1 record)

Account: Account Name: HOTEL COMPLETE MANAGEMENT, INC. (2 records)

Account: Account Name: HOLLIJAYS PLACE, L.L.C. (1 record)



31800 Wick Rd, , Romulus, MI 48174-1925 WAYNE CV-509618 5/1/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 5/1/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: No Account/Account Closed. 

($208.35) **EFT Pd 6/29/21**

7/2/2021 Toma

31800 Wick Rd, , Romulus, MI 48174-1925 WAYNE CV-509618 5/1/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/15/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/2/2021 Toma

1116 W Huron St, , Waterford, MI 48328-3734 OAKLAND CV-509584 3/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/13/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $1,000 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. 801(1)

6/24/2021 Toma

1116 W Huron St, , Waterford, MI 48328-3734 OAKLAND CV-509584 3/10/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/10/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Student 

Buyer #1010, (18), date of birth January 28, 

2003, who was less than twenty-one (21) years 

old : (Waterford Twp PD, Sgt Bartle and Ofc. 

Strang/Clerk Shawanna Kay Dillahunty/ID Not 

Checked)

6/24/2021 Toma

3925 ELIZABETH LAKE RD, , WATERFORD, MI 

48328

OAKLAND CV-509585 3/10/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/10/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Student 

Buyer #1010, (18), date of birth January 28, 

2003, who was less than twenty-one (21) years 

old : (Waterford Twp PD, Sgt Bartle and Ofc. 

Plesscher/Clerk Tiffany Jo Sloan/ID Not Checked)

6/30/2021 Toma

3925 ELIZABETH LAKE RD, , WATERFORD, MI 

48328

OAKLAND CV-509585 3/10/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/13/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

6/30/2021 Toma

    Business ID: 0266132 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: JACKSON BOWLING CORP (1 record)

    Business ID: 0267048 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: HURON FOOD MARKET, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 213802 (2 records)

        Business DBA: HURON FOOD MARKET (2 records)

Account: Account Name: IMAN RR INC. (2 records)



400 W Carleton Rd, , Hillsdale, MI 49242-1354 HILLSDALE CV-507823 5/13/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/21/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

total fine of $50 in this matter. In addition, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three 

(3) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order. 15D

- -

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of $300 

for each charge for a total fine of $600. Further, 

the Administrative Law Judge Orders that a 

suspension of thirty (30) continuous days with 

this suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders 

that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and 

that this Negotiated Settlement represents the 

final agree...

-

Account: Account Name: JODI VV, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 226923 (2 records)

        Business DBA: FAMILY TAVERN (2 records)

    Business ID: 228064 (1 record)

        Business DBA: TIMOTHY'S II (1 record)

511 Pleasant St, , Saint Joseph, MI 49085-1237 BERRIEN CV-506775 1/10/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/30/2021 -

Account: Account Name: JACOBCORP, LLC (1 record)



110-,114 E Main St SE, , Caledonia, MI 49316-

9488

KENT CV-508739 10/30/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/12/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated administrative rule R 436.1011(1) of the 

Michigan Administrative Code, as cited in Charge 

Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, in the complaint in this 

matter. (6) As penalty, the Licensee is hereby 

Ordered to pay a fine of $125 each for the 

acknowledged Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, 

cited above, for a total fine of $750 in this 

matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders a 

suspension of thirty-seven (37) continuous days 

if the total fine of $750 is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension ordered by the Commission for 

this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that this 

Stipulated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to 

this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission...

7/8/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Asevedo

110-,114 E Main St SE, , Caledonia, MI 49316-

9488

KENT CV-508739 10/30/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/30/2020 1) Jodi Vander Velde and/or employees of the 

licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 

illegal act upon the licensed premises, 

specifically: Operating the business at more than 

50% occupancy, in violation Section (4)(a)(4) of 

Michigan Department of Health and Human 

Services Gatherings and Facemask Order dated 

October 29, 2020; 2) Jodi Vander Velde and/or 

employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal 

occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, specifically: allowing parties to be 

seated within 6 feet of other parties, in violation 

of Section (4)(a)(2) of the Michigan Department 

of Health and Human Services Gatherings and 

Facemask Order dated October 29, 2020; 3) Jodi 

Vander Velde and/or employees of the licensee 

engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 

upon the licensed premises, specifically: allowing 

more than 6 people to be seated at one table, in 

violation of Section (4)(a)(3) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Facemask Or...

7/8/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Asevedo

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: JOHNSON OIL COMPANY OF GAYLORD (1 record)

    Business ID: 0262766 (1 record)



150 Dale Dr, , Gaylord, MI 49735-9411 OTSEGO CV-507321 2/27/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated administrative rule R 436.1011(2)(d) of 

the Michigan Administrative Code, as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (6) As penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $100 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of five (5) continuous days if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension, if served, shall run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension ordered by the Commission for 

this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that this 

Stipulated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to 

this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea in this case was entered 

voluntarily an...

7/16/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Hall

R 1,8131 Woodard Rd, , Rives Junction, MI 

49277-9677

JACKSON CV-507768 6/24/2020 Decision Issued DEC 8/24/2021 This matter is DISMISSED with prejudice - -

R 1,8131 Woodard Rd, , Rives Junction, MI 

49277-9677

JACKSON CV-507768 6/24/2020 Decision Issued DEC 10/21/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $250 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twelve (12) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: JUNCTION GAS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0261939 (2 records)

        Business DBA: ZIMMERMAN'S TRADE POST (2 records)

Account: Account Name: JUST MARTINIS BAR AND GRILL, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 223195 (1 record)



24201 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48219-1608 WAYNE CV-507239 10/16/2019 Decision Issued DEC 8/25/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), as cited in 

Charge Nos. 1 and 2, and violated Section 

1021(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, 

MLC 436.2021(2), as cited in Charge No. 3, in the 

complaint in this matter. The Commissioner 

notes that the two acknowledged Charge Nos. 1 

and 2 will be considered as a single violation for 

purposes of the penalty provisions of Section 

903(1) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 

436.1903(2). (6) As a penalty, the Licensee 

agrees and the Commissioner Orders the 

Licensee to pay a fine of $450 each for the 

acknowledged Charge Nos. 1 and 2, cited above, 

and a fine of $100 for acknowledged Charge No. 

3, cited above, for a total fine of $1,000 in this 

matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders a 

suspension of fifty (50) continuous days if the 

total fine of $1,000 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension...

8/24/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Asevedo

706 Quincy St, , Hancock, MI 49930-1501 HOUGHTON CV-509776 4/27/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 4/27/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Corporate Customer Advises 

Not Authorized. ($661.44) ***EFT PD in full on 

5/19/21***

7/19/2021 Toma

706 Quincy St, , Hancock, MI 49930-1501 HOUGHTON CV-509776 4/27/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/29/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/19/2021 Toma

139 W Michigan Ave, , Paw Paw, MI 49079-1415 VAN BUREN CV-508733 10/21/2020 - VIOL 10/21/2020 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Duplicate Presentment. 

($2009.27)

- -

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: LCOF ANN ARBOR OPERATING, LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (1 record)

    Business ID: 0263647 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: KRIST OIL CO. (2 records)

    Business ID: 138605 (2 records)

        Business DBA: KRIST FOOD MART # 25 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: LA CANTINA, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 924 (1 record)



3600 Plymouth Rd, , Ann Arbor, MI 48105-2600 WASHTENAW CV-507067 8/29/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/13/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $600 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. 801(1)

7/1/2021 Toma

157 S Getty St, , Muskegon, MI 49442-1243 MUSKEGON CV-506480 11/27/2019 Hearing DEC 8/9/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $50 for the single charge in this matter. In 

addition, the Commissioner Orders that a 

suspension of three (3) continuous days shall be 

imposed, with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

146 State St, , Hillsdale, MI 49242-1457 HILLSDALE CV-501928 6/22/2018 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 8/31/2021 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

13305 Eureka Rd, , Southgate, MI 48195-1309 WAYNE CV-509364 2/19/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 2/19/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: No Account/Account 

Closed/Closed Account. ($770.61) **CK PD 

4/15/21**

4/7/2021 Gonzales

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for each charge cited above, for a 

total fine of $700. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 

thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $700 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of six (6) months from 

the date this Order is mailed.
Account: Account Name: LOVE AMERICA, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 130159 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

13305 Eureka Rd, , Southgate, MI 48195-1309 WAYNE CV-509364 2/19/2021 Decision Issued DEC 6/2/2021 4/7/2021 Gonzales

        Business DBA: PAT'S ROADHOUSE (1 record)

Account: Account Name: LM WALLACE MARKET, INC (1 record)

    Business ID: 244019 (1 record)

        Business DBA: STATE STREET MARKET (1 record)

Account: Account Name: LOGAN'S ROADHOUSE II LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)

    Business ID: 0269376 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: LJAXMAN, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 0263445 (1 record)



1701 W Willow St, , Lansing, MI 48915-1427 INGHAM CV-507167 2/18/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/16/2021 Given the number of prior violations, as a 

penalty, the Administrative Law Judge Orders a 

fine of $300.00 in this matter. Further, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders that a 

suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days shall 

be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order. 15D

- -

2000 S Cedar St, , Imlay City, MI 48444-9606 LAPEER CV-507899 6/17/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/11/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 1025(4) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.2025(4), as cited in 

Charge No. 1 in this complaint, and Section 

707(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 

436.1707(2), as cited in Charge No. 2 in this 

complaint.. (6) The Licensee agrees and the 

Commissioner hereby Orders a fine of $250, for 

acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above, and 

$100 for acknowledged Charge No. 2, cited 

above, for a total fine of $350 as penalty. (7) The 

Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 

seventeen (17) continuous days if the total fine 

of $350 is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (8) 

The Commissioner furthermore Orders that 

Charge No. 3 be DISMISSED with prejudice. (9) 

The Licensee agrees that this Settlement 

Agreement is a full and fina...

6/4/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Asevedo

3017 Wildwood Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202-3938 JACKSON CV-509060 12/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/28/2021 The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of 

$150 for Charge No. 1 and $150 for Charge No. 

2, for a total fine of $300 in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders that a suspension 

of fifteen (15) continuous days be imposed if the 

total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee.

- -

Account: Account Name: MANCINO'S OF JACKSON, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 209979 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MANCINO'S (2 records)

        Business DBA: L & M PARTY STORE (1 record)

Account: Account Name: LS-IMLAY, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 131779 (1 record)

        Business DBA: LUCKY'S STEAKHOUSE (1 record)



3017 Wildwood Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202-3938 JACKSON CV-509060 12/28/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/28/2020 1) Mancino’s of Jackson, Inc., and/or employees 

of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation 

or illegal act upon the licensed premises, 

specifically: allowing indoor gatherings at a food 

service establishment, contrary to sections 

2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan Department 

of Health and Human Services Gatherings and 

Face Mask Order dated December 18, 2020. 2) 

Mancino’s of Jackson, Inc., and/or employees of 

the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 

illegal act upon the licensed premises, 

specifically: allowing persons to participate in 

indoor gatherings at the licensed premises 

without requiring them to wear face masks, 

contrary to section 7(c) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

December 18, 2020. : (LCC, Inv. Ryan Armstrong)

- -

8140 Michigan Ave, , Detroit, MI 48210-2146 WAYNE CV-507684 6/30/2020 Decision Issued DEC 10/3/2020 Mannecorp, Inc. was cited and found 

responsible for violating administrative rule R 

436.1029 of the Michigan Administrative Code in 

Charge No. 1 in the above-noted complaint. This 

Hearing Commissioner required the Licensee to 

submit the records requested by MLCC 

Investigator Drake in Items #5, #6, #7, #8, #9, 

and #12, within seven (7) days of the receipt of 

the Order and provide Investigator Drake with a 

written statement and any proofs as to why any 

of the requested documents could not be 

provided. Additionally, Investigator Drake had 

seven (7) days to respond in writing on each 

individual record submitted by the Licensee, as 

entered and its specific requirement of 

compliance requested, and over all if it achieves 

the majority of the request. Furthermore, this 

Commissioner ordered a fine of $300, which is 

due November 1, 2020. In addition, this 

Commissioner ordered the licenses and permits 

to remain suspended until the following: a. The 

Licensee complies with the written Order ...

- -

Therefore, this Commissioner will require the 

Licensee to submit the records requested by 

MLCC Investigator Drake in Items #5, #6, #7, #8, 

#9, and #12, within seven (7) days of the receipt 

of this Order. The Licensee will provide 

Investigator Drake with a written statement and 

any proofs as to why any of the requested 

documents could not be provided. Investigator 

Drake will have seven (7) days to respond in 

writing on each individual record submitted by 

the Licensee, as entered and its specific 

requirement of compliance requested, and over 

all if it achieves the majority of the request as 

outlined in Exhibit 1.

9/16/2020 - -8140 Michigan Ave, , Detroit, MI 48210-2146 WAYNE CV-507684 6/30/2020 Decision Issued DEC

Account: Account Name: MANNECORP, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 302 (2 records)

        Business DBA: THE HORSE (2 records)



Additionally, this Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$300 for the charge in this matter, which is due 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order. In addition, the Commissioner 

Orders the license and permits for this Licensee 

at the above-noted location to remain 

suspended until:
1. All outstanding fines and fees are paid in full, 

and
2. The Licensee eithe...

201 N Riverside Ave, Ste B5, St Clair, MI 48079-

5470

ST CLAIR CV-508411 8/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/7/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for each charge, for a total fine of 

$200 in this matter. The Commissioner further 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten 

(10) continuous days, to run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is 

not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 

mailing date of this Order.

6/9/2021 Toma

33475 Dequindre Rd, , Troy, MI 48083-4629 OAKLAND CV-509765 4/16/2021 Acknowledged DEC 8/13/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

8/10/2021 Toma

33475 Dequindre Rd, , Troy, MI 48083-4629 OAKLAND CV-509765 4/16/2021 Acknowledged VIOL 4/16/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: No Account/Account Closed. 

($805.08) **Check PD 5/18/21**

8/10/2021 Toma

2394 Genoa Business Park Dr, , Brighton, MI 

48114-7366

LIVINGSTON CV-507440 3/17/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/2/2021 The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of 

$50 for the single charge in this complaint. The 

Commissioner further Orders that a suspension 

of three (3) continuous days be imposed if the 

total fine of $50 is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from mailing date of this Order. This 

suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee.

- -

Account: Account Name: MEDITERRANO, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 7276 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: MAR-BILL INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 1650 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PARROT COVE YACHT CLUB (2 records)

Account: Account Name: MAX AUSTIN LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 0261124 (1 record)

        Business DBA: ARTA'S ITALIAN (1 record)

9/16/2020 - -

Account: Account Name: MANNINA'S WINE HOUSE LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 261188 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

8140 Michigan Ave, , Detroit, MI 48210-2146 WAYNE CV-507684 6/30/2020 Decision Issued DEC



2900 S State St, , Ann Arbor, MI 48104-6774 WASHTENAW CV-507122 8/28/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for this charge with $100 waived in 

recognition of the Licensee’s record of 

compliance with the MLCC. The Commissioner 

further Orders the Licensee to serve a 

suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $400 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

7/13/2021 Gonzales

43155 Main St, Ste 200, Novi, MI 48375-1779 OAKLAND CV-507844 5/11/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/30/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/23/2021 Toma

22115 Michigan Ave, , Dearborn, MI 48124-2204 WAYNE CV-507846 5/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 8/3/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/23/2021 Toma

13150 Hall Rd, , Sterling Heights, MI 48313-1164 MACOMB CV-507847 5/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/21/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

total fine of $50 in this matter. In addition, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three 

(3) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order. 15D

- -

42089 Ford Rd, , Canton, MI 48187-3669 WAYNE CV-507841 5/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 8/3/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $150 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of seven (7) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/23/2021 Toma

Account: Account Name: MT. CLEMENS BAR PARTNERS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 134084 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BD'S MONGOLIAN BARBEQUE (1 record)

    Business ID: 135201 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BD'S MONGOLIAN BARBEQUE (1 record)

    Business ID: 167074 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BD'S MONGOLIAN GRILL OF CANTON (1 record)

        Business DBA: MEDITERRANO/LAPIAZZA (1 record)

Account: Account Name: MONGOLIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC (4 records)

    Business ID: 134083 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BD'S MONGOLIAN BARBEQUE (1 record)



As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of $250 

for each acknowledged charge for a total fine of 

$500. Further, the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders that a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

Charge #3 is DIMISSED with prejudice.

Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders 

that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and...

11-,15 N Walnut St, , Mount Clemens, MI 48043-

5679

MACOMB CV-509045 12/10/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/10/2020 1) Mt. Clemens Bar Partners, LLC, and/or 

employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal 

occupation or illegal act upon the licensed 

premises, specifically: allowing indoor gatherings 

at a food service establishment, contrary to 

sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

December 7, 2020; 2) Mt. Clemens Bar Partners, 

LLC, and/or employees of the licensee engaged 

in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the 

licensed premises, specifically: allowing persons 

to participate in indoor gatherings at the 

licensed premises without requiring them to 

wear face masks, contrary to section 7(c) of the 

Michigan Department of Health and Human 

Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 

December 7, 2020; 3) Added space to the 

physical structure of the licensed premises, 

without prior written approval of the 

Commission : (LCC, Invs. Chris Drake & Molly 

Blessing)

- -

- -

Account: Account Name: MT. PLEASANT'S RIVER ROAD PARTY STORE INC (1 record)

    Business ID: 239595 (1 record)

        Business DBA: MT. PLEASANT'S RIVER ROAD PARTY STORE INC (1 record)

    Business ID: 164493 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MADISON'S MT. CLEMENS (2 records)

11-,15 N Walnut St, , Mount Clemens, MI 48043-

5679

MACOMB CV-509045 12/10/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021



3965 E River Rd, , Mount Pleasant, MI 48858-

9214

ISABELLA CV-500246 10/2/2017 Decision Issued DEC 8/10/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $300 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/29/2021 Gonzales

Combined order CV-509276 and CV-507181:

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of $600 

for the violation in CV-507181 and $900 for the 

violation in CV-509276 for each acknowledged 

charge for a total fine of $1,500. Further, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders that a 

suspension of seventy-five (75) continuous days 

with this suspension to run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order.

Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders 

that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agre...

7400 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48202-3100 WAYNE CV-509276 1/5/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/5/2021 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed 

decoy, date of birth December 10, 2000, (20) 

who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(LCC, Inv. Molly Blessing, DPD-Vice, Ofcs. Elliott-

Glenn & Kiousis/Clerk Marwan Ibraheem/ID not 

checked)

- -

Combined order CV-509276 and CV-507181:

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders a fine of $600 

for the violation in CV-507181 and $900 for the 

violation in CV-509276 for each acknowledged 

charge for a total fine of $1,500. Further, the 

Administrative Law Judge Orders that a 

suspension of seventy-five (75) continuous days 

with this suspension to run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order.

-

7400 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48202-3100 WAYNE CV-509276 1/5/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 - -

    Business ID: 182912 (3 records)

        Business DBA: NEW CENTER LIQUOR PARTY SHOP (3 records)

7400 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48202-3100 WAYNE CV-507181 1/14/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 -

Account: Account Name: NEW CENTER LIQUOR PARTY SHOP, INC. (3 records)



Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders 

that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or ag...

8733 Swan Creek Rd, , Newport, MI 48166-9273 MONROE CV-508585 8/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/29/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for each charge, for a total fine of 

$200 in this matter. The Commissioner further 

Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten 

(10) continuous days, to run consecutively and 

not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is 

not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 

mailing date of this Order.

7/16/2021 Gonzales

117 N McKenzie St, , Adrian, MI 49221-1903 LENAWEE CV-508653 9/30/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/2/2021 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$50 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of three (3) continuous 

days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with 

this suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

- -

117 N McKenzie St, , Adrian, MI 49221-1903 LENAWEE CV-508653 9/30/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/30/2020 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Account Frozen/Block Acct. 

($4314.90) ***Check PD in Full 12/3/20***

- -

...as a penalty the Administrative Law Judge 

Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of $50 for each 

charge for a total fine of $600; $300 is waived 

given the mitigating circumstances in this matter 

for a total of $300 owed.

- -

Account: Account Name: NORTH COAST, LC (1 record)

    Business ID: 218379 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SUPERIOR LAKES (1 record)

36285 Jefferson Ave, , Harrison Township, MI 

48045-2906

MACOMB CV-506932 1/6/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

Account: Account Name: NEWPORT FUEL STOP INC (1 record)

    Business ID: 248067 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: NISHAN, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 234272 (2 records)

        Business DBA: RONY'S MARKET (2 records)

7400 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48202-3100 WAYNE CV-509276 1/5/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 - -



Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders 

that a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days 

shall be imposed if the fine and witness fees are 

not paid, with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Commissioner Orders a fine of $750. Further, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty-

seven (37) continuous days with this suspension 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the 

Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and 

that this Negotiated Settlement represents the 

final agreed settlement. 801(1)

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Commissioner Orders a fine of $700. Further, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty-

five (35) continuous days with this suspension to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and 

that this Negotiated Settlement represents the 

final agreed settlement. 801(1)

8/9/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: PARK BREWING, L.L.C. (2 records)

    Business ID: 235724 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

DEC 8/9/2021 - -

770 W Summit Ave, , Norton Shores, MI 49441-

4036

MUSKEGON CV-508414 8/19/2020 Hearing DEC

- -

Account: Account Name: NORTON SHORES LIQUORS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 214106 (2 records)

        Business DBA: NORTON SHORES LIQUOR (2 records)

770 W Summit Ave, , Norton Shores, MI 49441-

4036

MUSKEGON CV-507984 7/7/2020 Decision Issued

36285 Jefferson Ave, , Harrison Township, MI 

48045-2906

MACOMB CV-506932 1/6/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021



1175 Lakepointe St, , Grosse Pointe Park, MI 

48230-1319

WAYNE CV-509345 1/4/2021 Acknowledged VIOL 1/4/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Account Frozen/Froz/Block 

Acc. ($3.19) **Check PD 2/25/21**

8/4/2021 Gonzales

1175 Lakepointe St, , Grosse Pointe Park, MI 

48230-1319

WAYNE CV-509345 1/4/2021 Acknowledged DEC 8/5/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter, which is 

hereby waived in recognition of the above-noted 

mitigative circumstances.

8/4/2021 Gonzales

782 W Norton Ave, , Muskegon, MI 49441-4751 MUSKEGON CV-507983 7/7/2020 Decision Issued DEC 8/11/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $500 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-

five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order. 801(1)

7/23/2021 Gonzales

9110 Portage Rd, , Portage, MI 49002-6422 KALAMAZOO CV-507719 6/1/2017 Decision Issued DEC 8/2/2021 Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a 

fine of $100 per charge for a total of $200 for 

the two charges in this matter. In addition, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of ten 

(10) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order.

- -

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Commissioner Orders a total fine of $1,000 for 

the five (5) acknowledged charges, as noted 

above, which is due within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. The 

Commissioner also Orders the licenses for this 

Licensee at the above-noted location to remain 

in escrow until the fine is paid in full or the 

licenses are terminated pursuant to the 

provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.

- -

Account: Account Name: PLYMOUTH ROAD ENTERTAINMENT, LLC (3 records)

    Business ID: 242328 (3 records)

        Business DBA: - (3 records)

17040 Plymouth Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-1015 WAYNE CV-505684 6/20/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/24/2021

Account: Account Name: PETRO & PANTRY, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 246964 (1 record)

        Business DBA: HENRY & NORTON BP (1 record)

Account: Account Name: PLD I, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 242750 (1 record)

        Business DBA: COVE (1 record)



The Commissioner further warns the Licensee 

that failure to make payment within the time 

allotted may result in an additional violation 

under administrative rule R 436.1029, which 

may subject the licensee to additional penalties, 

including revocation of the licenses.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint ...
As agreed, upon by the parties, the 

Commissioner Orders a fine of $200 for each of 

the two (2) charges for a total fine of $400.00, 

which is due within forty-five (45) days from the 

mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner 

also Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the 

above-noted location to remain in escrow until 

the fine is paid in full or the licenses are 

terminated pursuant to the provisions of 

administrative rule R 436.1107.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and 

that this Negotiated Settlement represents the 

final...As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Commissioner Orders a total fine of $1,400 for 

the seven (7) acknowledged charges, as noted 

above, which is due within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. The 

Commissioner also Orders the licenses for this 

Licensee at the above-noted location to remain 

in escrow until the fine is paid in full or the 

licenses are terminated pursuant to the 

provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.

The Commissioner further warns the Licensee 

that failure to make payment within the time 

allotted may result in an additional violation 

under administrative rule R 436.1029, which 

may subject the licensee to additional penalties, 

including revocation of the licenses.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint...
Account: Account Name: RA & E, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 99533 (1 record)

-

17040 Plymouth Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-1015 WAYNE CV-507217 2/6/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/24/2021 - -

- -

17040 Plymouth Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-1015 WAYNE CV-506098 4/10/2018 Decision Issued DEC 2/24/2021 -

17040 Plymouth Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227-1015 WAYNE CV-505684 6/20/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/24/2021



The two acknowledged violations under Charge 

Nos. 1 and 2 will be considered as a single 

violation for penalty purposes of MCL 

436.1903(1).

As agreed upon by the parties, the undersigned 

Orders a fine of $450.00 for Charge No. 1, 

$450.00 for Charge No. 2, and $100.00 for 

Charge No. 4, resulting in a total fine of 

$1,000.00. Further, the undersigned Orders that 

a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days shall 

be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

The undersigned furthermore Orders that 

Charge No. 3 be DISMISSED with prejudice.

Further, the undersigned Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that t...

1248 S Jackson St, , Jackson, MI 49203-3120 JACKSON CV-508467 8/6/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/21/2021 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (5) As penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of 

$1,000 for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited 

above in this matter. (6) The Commissioner 

further Orders a suspension of fifty (50) 

continuous days if the total fine of $1,000 is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order. This suspension, if served, 

shall run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension ordered by the 

Commission for this Licensee. (7) Additionally, as 

a result of the severity of selling alcohol to a 17-

year-old, the Licensee agrees, and the 

Commissioner hereby Orders a three (3) day 

suspension of the licenses and permits issued to 

the Licensee at the above noted location. This 

suspension shall run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension ordered 

by the Commission fo...

7/15/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG 

Geissler

    Business ID: 236508 (2 records)

        Business DBA: RED LOBSTER #6254 (2 records)

- -

Account: Account Name: RAM & RAM LIQUOR, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 0263364 (1 record)

        Business DBA: RAM'S TAKEOUT (1 record)

Account: Account Name: RED LOBSTER HOSPITALITY LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)

        Business DBA: LUCKY 7 CONVENIENCE STORE (1 record)

11050 Morang Dr, , Detroit, MI 48224-1844 WAYNE CV-507221 9/5/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/26/2021



1681 E Sternberg Rd, , Muskegon, MI 49444-

8782

MUSKEGON CV-508573 9/21/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/3/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $700 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous 

days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 

if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order. 801(1)

4/28/2021 Toma

1681 E Sternberg Rd, , Muskegon, MI 49444-

8782

MUSKEGON CV-508573 9/21/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/21/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed 

minor decoy, (20), date of birth, 2/4/00, who 

was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 

(Fruitport PD, Sgt Hunt and Ofc. Kuzyk/Clerk 

Dawn Leigh Rohlfs/ID Not Checked)

4/28/2021 Toma

11937 Marsh Rd, , Shelbyville, MI 49344-9407 BARRY CV-508511 9/18/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (5) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of 

$1,000 for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited 

above in this matter. (6) The Commissioner 

further Orders a suspension of fifty (50) 

continuous days if the total fine of $1,000 is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order. This suspension, if served, 

shall run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension ordered by the 

Commission for this Licensee. (7) The Licensee 

agrees that this Stipulated Settlement is a full 

and final disposition of this matter before the 

Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to 

this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea, in this case, was entered 

voluntar...

7/19/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

11937 Marsh Rd, , Shelbyville, MI 49344-9407 BARRY CV-508511 9/18/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/18/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Decoy 20-

004, (20), date of birth 01/05/00, who was less 

than twenty-one (21) years old : (Barry County 

SD, D/Sgt Maki/Clerk Mark Allen Willmarth/ID 

Not Checked)

7/19/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

    Business ID: 217999 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SAVAYA LIQUOR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: RJ GAS AND FOOD, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 237278 (2 records)

        Business DBA: STORE AT SOUTH SHORE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SAVAYA LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)



20441 James Couzens Fwy, , Detroit, MI 48235-

1847

WAYNE CV-506729 12/19/2019 Decision Issued DEC 2/3/2021 ...as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a total 

fine of $300 per charge for a total of $600 in this 

matter. In addition, the Commissioner Orders 

that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days 

shall be imposed, with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. 

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(3), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of eighteen (18) 

months from the date this Order is mailed.

- -

20441 James Couzens Fwy, , Detroit, MI 48235-

1847

WAYNE CV-506864 1/3/2020 Decision Issued DEC 2/3/2021 ...as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a total 

fine of $300 per charge for a total of $600 in this 

matter. In addition, the Commissioner Orders 

that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days 

shall be imposed, with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if 

the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing date of this Order. 

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 

436.1059(3), the Commissioner Orders that the 

Licensee at the above-noted location pay for 

purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 

Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 

money order for a period of eighteen (18) 

months from the date this Order is mailed. 15(D)

- -

4015 Spring Mountain Rd, , Saint Helena, CA 

94574-9773

OUTSTATE CV-501432 9/8/2017 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 8/3/2021 Dismissed with no further action taken in this 

matter on the recommendation of the Assistant 

Attorney General.

- -

The two acknowledged violations under Charge 

Nos. 1 and 2 will be considered as a single 

violation for penalty purposes of MCL 

436.1903(1).

As agreed upon by the parties, the undersigned 

Orders a fine of $450.00 for Charge No. 1, 

$450.00 for Charge No. 2, and $100.00 for 

Charge No. 3, resulting in a total fine of 

$1,000.00. Further, the undersigned Orders that 

a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days shall 

be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

-

    Business ID: 11018 (1 record)

        Business DBA: 7-TEL PARTY STORE (1 record)

23730-,23740 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48219-

1627

WAYNE CV-507236 10/16/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/26/2021 -

Account: Account Name: SCHWEIGER VINEYARDS, INC. (A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION) (1 record)

    Business ID: 249016 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SCHWEIGER VINEYARDS (1 record)

Account: Account Name: SEVEN-TEL PARTY STORE, INC. (1 record)



Further, the undersigned Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understandi...

1149 Burton St SW, , Wyoming, MI 49509-1434 KENT CV-508819 11/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/2/2021 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 

$200 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner 

Orders that a suspension of ten (10) continuous 

days shall be imposed if the $200 fine is not 

paid, with this suspension to run consecutively 

and not concurrently with any other suspension 

Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order.

- -

1149 Burton St SW, , Wyoming, MI 49509-1434 KENT CV-508819 11/16/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 11/16/2020 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan, which was subsequently 

dishonored by a financial institution for lack of 

sufficient funds or for any other reason, 

specifically: the account that the check was 

written on was closed. ($4014.00) ***Check Pd 

in Full 12/10/20***

- -

2215 Haggerty Hwy, , Commerce Township, MI 

48390-1715

OAKLAND CV-509623 4/26/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 4/26/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

fund. Specifically: Uncollected Funds, Uncollect 

Hold. ($850.00) **Check Paid 6/10/21**

6/18/2021 Toma

2215 Haggerty Hwy, , Commerce Township, MI 

48390-1715

OAKLAND CV-509623 4/26/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/12/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

6/18/2021 Toma

41001 E Huron River Dr, , Belleville, MI 48111-

2843

WAYNE CV-509799 6/9/2021 Decision Issued DEC 8/12/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $50 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

7/23/2021 Toma

        Business DBA: SIDECAR SLIDER BAR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SIDE POINTE, INC (2 records)

    Business ID: 239650 (2 records)

        Business DBA: METRO PARK PARTY SHOP (2 records)

-

Account: Account Name: SHARAN, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 218399 (2 records)

        Business DBA: GALEWOOD FOODS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SIDECAR OF COMMERCE, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0260375 (2 records)

23730-,23740 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48219-

1627

WAYNE CV-507236 10/16/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/26/2021 -



41001 E Huron River Dr, , Belleville, MI 48111-

2843

WAYNE CV-509799 6/9/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 6/9/2021 made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: Signature/Signature 

Missing/Sig Miss. ($4514.93) ***Check PD in Full 

7/12/21***

7/23/2021 Toma

3200 Cooper St &,1601 E Parnall Rd, , Jackson, 

MI 49201-7135

JACKSON CV-508228 8/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/28/2021 The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of 

$150 for the acknowledged charge in this 

complaint. The Commissioner further Orders 

that a suspension of seven (7) continuous days 

be imposed if the total fine of $150 is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from mailing date of 

this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC for this 

Licensee.

- -

15997 W Brant Rd, , Brant, MI 48614-9802 SAGINAW CV-509706 5/13/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 5/13/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. ($975.87) **Ck Paid 6/29/21**

6/24/2021 Toma

15997 W Brant Rd, , Brant, MI 48614-9802 SAGINAW CV-509706 5/13/2021 Decision Issued DEC 7/12/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

6/24/2021 Toma

        Business DBA: SKI'S PIZZA, INC. (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: SKAKS PROPERTIES, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 223178 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BRANT BAR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SKI'S PIZZA, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 247638 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: SILVER FOAM DISTRIBUTING CO. (1 record)

    Business ID: 132430 (1 record)



102 Cabelas Blvd E, Unit A, Dundee, MI 48131-

9693

MONROE CV-508584 8/17/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/29/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 201 and/or Section 501 and/or 

Section 525 and/or Section 901 of the Michigan 

Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1201 and/or MCL 

436.1501 and/or MCL 436.1525 and/or MCL 

436.1901, as cited in the complaint, and violated 

administrative rule R 436.1048(1) of the 

Michigan Administrative Code, as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (6) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $50 

each for the acknowledged Charge Nos. 1 and 2, 

cited above, for a total fine of $100 in this 

matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders a 

suspension of five (5) continuous days if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension, if served, shall run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension ordered by the Commission for 

this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that this 

Stipulated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter b...

7/23/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Felder

6582 Grand Haven Rd, , Norton Shores, MI 

49441-6062

MUSKEGON CV-507980 7/9/2020 Acknowledged DEC 8/4/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (6) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $600 

for the acknowledged Charge Nos. 1, cited above 

in this matter. (7) The Commissioner further 

Orders a suspension of thirty (30) continuous 

days if the total fine of $600 is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension ordered by the Commission for 

this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that this 

Stipulated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to 

this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea, in this case, was entered 

volunt...

8/3/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Felder

Account: Account Name: SPEEDWAY LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (3 records)

    Business ID: 13965 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SPEEDWAY #6303 (1 record)

    Business ID: 141938 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SPEEDWAY #3586 (1 record)



4096 Plainfield Ave NE, , Grand Rapids, MI 49525-

1623

KENT CV-508422 8/20/2020 Decision Issued DEC 8/10/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(1) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (6) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $800 

for acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above in 

this matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of forty (40) continuous days if the 

total fine of $800 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 

This suspension, if served, shall run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension ordered by the Commission for 

this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that this 

Stipulated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to 

this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea, in this case, was entered 

voluntarily ...

8/5/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Hall

880 E Maple Rd, , Troy, MI 48083-2811 OAKLAND CV-506754 11/21/2019 Acknowledged DEC 8/13/2021 . . .(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor 

Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), as cited in the 

complaint in this matter. (5) As a penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $700 

for the acknowledged Charge No. 1, cited above 

in this matter. (6) The Commissioner further 

Orders a suspension of thirty-five (35) 

continuous days if the total fine of $700 is not 

paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 

date of this Order. This suspension, if served, 

shall run consecutively and not concurrently 

with any other suspension ordered by the 

Commission for this Licensee. (7) The Licensee 

agrees that this Stipulated Settlement is a full 

and final disposition of this matter before the 

Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to 

this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea, in this case, was entered 

vo...

8/12/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

30701 W 12 Mile Rd, , Farmington Hills, MI 

48334-3813

OAKLAND CV-507218 2/9/2020 Decision Issued DEC 7/20/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

7/16/2021 Toma

    Business ID: 10242 (1 record)

    Business ID: 246579 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SPEEDWAY #2290 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: SREE RUDRA, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 0263103 (1 record)

        Business DBA: MAYABAZAAR (1 record)

Account: Account Name: SUPER GIANT SUPERMARKET, INC. (1 record)



As agreed upon by the parties, the undersigned 

Orders a fine of $800.00 for Charge No. 1. 

Further, the undersigned Orders that a 

suspension of forty (40) continuous days shall be 

imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

Further, the undersigned Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and 

that this Negotiated Settlement represents the 

final agreed settlement. 801(1)

751 48th St SE, , Kentwood, MI 49548-7519 KENT CV-509614 4/29/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 4/29/2021 Made a payment to the Commission or the State 

of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored 

by a financial institution for lack of sufficient 

funds. Specifically: account frozen. ($3640.80) 

**Check PD 6/4/21**

7/21/2021 Toma

751 48th St SE, , Kentwood, MI 49548-7519 KENT CV-509614 4/29/2021 Decision Issued DEC 8/3/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

7/21/2021 Toma

205 N 2nd St, , Niles, MI 49120-2220 BERRIEN CV-507567 4/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC 8/6/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the total fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

8/4/2021 Toma

        Business DBA: THE BRASS EYE LLC (1 record)

Account: Account Name: THE DETROIT PUBLIC LIBRARY FRIENDS FOUNDATION, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 202630 (1 record)

-

Account: Account Name: TALWIN, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 200453 (2 records)

        Business DBA: QUICK STOP (2 records)

Account: Account Name: THE BRASS EYE LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 238706 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SUPER GIANT SUPERMARKET (1 record)

8830 Gratiot Ave, , Detroit, MI 48213-2907 WAYNE CV-507177 9/5/2019 Decision Issued DEC 7/26/2021 -



, , , WAYNE CV-505060 2/20/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/9/2021 . . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 

violated administrative rule R 436.1025 of the 

Michigan Administrative Code, as cited in Charge 

No. 1, violated Section 901(6) of the Michigan 

Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1901(6), as cited 

in Charge No. 2, violated Section 901(4) of the 

Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1901(4) 

as cited in Charge No. 3, violated administrative 

rule R 436.1041(1) of the Michigan 

Administrative Code, as cited in Charge No. 4, 

and violated administrative rule R 435.1007(3) of 

the Michigan Administrative Code as cited in 

Charge No. 5 in this matter. (6) As penalty, the 

Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $200 

each for the acknowledged Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, 

4, and 5, cited above, for a total fine of $1,000 in 

this matter. (7) The Commissioner further Orders 

a suspension of the issuance of 24-Hour Special 

Licenses if the total fine of $1,000 is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 

of this Order. The suspension of the i...

6/7/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG 

Geissler

1440 Franklin St, Ste 200, Detroit, MI 48207-

4043

WAYNE CV-506730 11/15/2019 Decision Issued DEC 2/8/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $300 for the charge in this matter. 

Further, the Commissioner Orders that the 

licenses and permits issued by the MLCC to this 

Licensee at the above-noted location be 

suspended if the above dishonored funds, 

service charge, and total fine, previously and 

currently due, are not paid within forty-five (45) 

days from the mailing of this Order. This 

suspension shall remain in effect until the 

Licensee is in compliance with this Order or the 

licenses and permits are terminated. Further, as 

required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(3), the 

Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the 

above-noted location pay for purchases of 

alcoholic liquor from the Commission by 

certified check, cashier's check or money order 

for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the 

date the licensee is removed from a stop status. 

15D

- -

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $150 for each charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 

Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) 

continuous days, to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the MLCC, if the total fine of $300 is not paid 

within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date

1440 Franklin St, Ste 200, Detroit, MI 48207-

4043

WAYNE CV-508589 9/21/2020 Acknowledged VIOL 9/21/2020 1) Since, September 15, 2020, the licensee failed 

to make required records available for 

inspection; 2) On and after August 2020, failed 

to return license(s) and permit(s) to the 

Commission after closing active operation : (LCC 

Inv. Blessing)

8/11/2021 Toma

Account: Account Name: THE WINE & LIQUOR SHOPPE II, INC. (1 record)

        Business DBA: STEVE'S SOUL FOOD DOWNTOWN (3 records)

1440 Franklin St, Ste 200, Detroit, MI 48207-

4043

WAYNE CV-508589 9/21/2020 Acknowledged DEC 8/17/2021 8/11/2021 Toma

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: THE KEY CLUB INC. (3 records)

    Business ID: 98631 (3 records)



22664 Schoenherr Rd, , Warren, MI 48089-2753 MACOMB CV-507776 4/13/2020 Hearing DEC 8/7/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the 

fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 

the mailing date of this Order.

- -

5756 Cass Ave, , Detroit, MI 48202-3629 WAYNE CV-507471 3/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 8/9/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $100 for the charge in this matter. 

Further, the Commissioner Orders that the 

licenses and permits issued by the MLCC to this 

Licensee at the above-noted location be 

suspended immediately until the above 

dishonored funds, service charge, and total fine 

are paid in full. This suspension shall remain in 

effect until the Licensee is in compliance with 

this Order or the licenses and permits are 

terminated. 15D

- -

29709 Michigan Ave, , Inkster, MI 48141-2044 WAYNE CV-509758 5/20/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 5/20/2021 1) Permitted or allowed out-of-doors service 

without the prior written approval of the 

Commission; 2) Permitted a quantity of alcoholic 

liquor, sold for consumption on the licensed 

premises, to be removed from the licensed 

premises; 3) Allowed alcoholic liquor to be kept 

or stored off the licensed premises without prior 

written order of the Commission : (LCC Invs. 

Drake and Blessing)

8/3/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm Toma AAG 

Hall

(6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the 

Licensee to pay a fine of $150 each for the two 

(2) acknowledged charges for a total fine of 

$300. The Commissioner further Orders a 

suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days if the 

total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the date this Order is mailed;

(7) Further, the Commissioner Orders the subject 

Licensee to desist in allowing service and/or 

consumption in an unapproved outdoor service 

area without obtaining the proper MLCC 

approval;
(8) Charge No. 2 in Complaint CV-509758 is 

DISMISSED with prejudice;

8/3/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm Toma AAG 

Hall

Account: Account Name: TOP FLIGHT ENTERTAINMENT, LTD. (2 records)

    Business ID: 3048 (2 records)

        Business DBA: THE FLIGHT CLUB (2 records)

29709 Michigan Ave, , Inkster, MI 48141-2044 WAYNE CV-509758 5/20/2021 Decision Issued DEC 8/4/2021

    Business ID: 237372 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: TONY V'S TAVERN L.L.C. (1 record)

    Business ID: 233169 (1 record)

        Business DBA: TONY V'S TAVERN (1 record)



(9) The Licensee further agrees that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to 

this complaint, there is no further right of 

administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 

Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also 

agrees that the plea in this case was entered 

voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 

consequence...

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Commissioner Orders a fine of $1,000 for the 

acknowledged charge. Further, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of fifty 

(50) continuous days with this suspension to run 

consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and 

that this Negotiated Settlement represents the 

final agreed settlement. 801(1)

2628 Lake Shore Dr, , Niles, MI 49120-9513 CASS CV-509100 1/5/2021 Decision Issued DEC 6/18/2021 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty 

fine of $200 for the charge in this matter. The 

Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 

serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, 

to run consecutively and not concurrently with 

any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 

the total fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five 

(45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/8/2021 Toma

2628 Lake Shore Dr, , Niles, MI 49120-9513 CASS CV-509100 1/5/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/5/2021 Sold alcoholic liquor for consumption off-

premises that was not sealed with a device or 

material that is used to fully close off the 

container securely with no perforations or straw 

holes : (LCC, Inv. Jon Reeder)

4/8/2021 Toma

        Business DBA: WEGNERS' LAKESIDE BAR & GRILLE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: WOODWARD COCKTAIL LOUNGE INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 5499 (1 record)

        Business DBA: THE WOODWARD BAR (1 record)

DEC 6/24/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: WEGNERS' LAKESIDE BAR AND GRILL, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0259715 (2 records)

8/3/2021 Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm Toma AAG 

Hall

Account: Account Name: VERNOR EXPRESS LIQUOR STORE, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 144484 (1 record)

        Business DBA: VERNOR EXPRESS LIQUOR STORE (1 record)

3851-,3855 W Vernor Hwy, , Detroit, MI 48216-

1442

WAYNE CV-507249 2/6/2020 Decision Issued

29709 Michigan Ave, , Inkster, MI 48141-2044 WAYNE CV-509758 5/20/2021 Decision Issued DEC 8/4/2021



As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Commissioner Orders a fine of $1,000. Further, 

the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

fifty (50) continuous days with this suspension to 

run consecutively and not concurrently with any 

other suspension Ordered by the Commission if 

the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 

from the mailing date of this Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and 

that this Negotiated Settlement represents the 

final agreed settlement. 801(1)

As agreed upon by the parties, the 

Commissioner Orders a fine of $500 for the 

acknowledged charge. Further, the 

Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 

twenty-five (25) continuous days with this 

suspension to run consecutively and not 

concurrently with any other suspension Ordered 

by the Commission if the fine is not paid within 

forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 

Order.

Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 

Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 

disposition of this matter before the 

Commission, that there is no further right of 

Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the 

Commission or any court of law, that the plea in 

this complaint has been entered voluntarily and 

with the full understanding of all consequences, 

that there are no promises, stipulations, 

understandings or agreements other than those 

stated as part of the official record herein, and 

that this Negotiated Settlement represents the 

final agreed settlement. 801(1)

7/16/2021 - -

Grand Totals (166 records)

Confidential Information - Do Not Distribute

Copyright (c) 2000-2021 salesforce.com, inc. All rights reserved.

3555 Washtenaw Ave, , Ann Arbor, MI 48104-

5248

WASHTENAW CV-507066 8/29/2019 Decision Issued DEC

6/24/2021 - -

Account: Account Name: ZAITONA GAS STATION, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 240863 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

6422-,6426 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48202-

3216

WAYNE CV-507183 1/14/2020 Decision Issued DEC




